Officer, Executive Director and Chief Operating Officer and their remunerations for the financial year are as follows:

 2010  2009

 RM  RM

Salaries  773,386  649,404

Contribution to EPF  110,808  89,204

Social security contribution  620  620

 884,814  739,228

The year-end outstanding balance of RM100,960 (2009: RM73,570) in relation to compensation payable to key management
personnel is included in payables and accruals.

Malaysian Institute of Accountants   I   Annual Report 2010   I   63

Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2010

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - fair values

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, subscriptions in arrears, receivables and payables approximate their fair values
due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

29. COMPARATIVES

Certain comparative figures have been amended or reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

(i) Income Statement

As previously stated  Reclassification  As restated

 RM  RM  RM

Other activities

Expenses for other activities  (6,910,987)  6,910,987  -

Employees' benefits  -   (2,685,558)  (2,685,558)

Direct expenses  -   (6,910,987)  (6,910,987)

Expenditures

Employees' benefits  (8,562,094)  2,685,558  (5,876,536)

64   I   Malaysian Institute of Accountants   I   Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2010

(ii) Cash Flow Statement
Certain comparatives in the cash flow statement have been amended to include the cash flows relating to the Institutional trust
account of the Institute and the WCOA 2010 Account:

As previously stated  Reclassification /Adjustment  As restated

 RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Payment for expenditures  (26,627,674)  (9,337)  (26,637,011)

Receipts for WCOA 2010 account  -   616,633  616,633

Payments for WCOA 2010 account  -   (959,518)  (959,518)

Government grant received  -   400,000  400,000

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Dividend received from institutional trust account  -   710,697  710,697

Interest received from fixed deposits  99,514  10,773  110,287

Government grant received  400,000  (400,000)  -

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR  (2,490,567)  369,248  (2,121,319)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL YEAR  3,962,940  15,721,232  19,684,172

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF FINANCIAL YEAR  1,472,373  16,090,480  17,562,853

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS:-

Institutional trust account  -   6,214,096  6,214,096

WCOA 2010 account (Note 12):

 - Bank balances  -   130,188  130,188

 - Fixed deposits with licensed financial institutions  -   420,000  420,000

 - Institutional trust account  -   9,326,196  9,326,196

(iii) Others
Comparatives are introduced for the presentation of direct expenses and related party transactions as disclosed in Note 18 and
Note 27 respectively.

Other Committees

66   I   Malaysian Institute of Accountants   I   Annual Report 2010

AUDIT AND ASSURANCE STANDARDS BOARD